OfF<ormnm
N
making communications work
for everyone

Public Service Media Tracker
2021 key findings

Produced by: BMG
Fieldwork: June 2021 to December 2021

PROMOTING CHOICE e SECURING STANDARDS e PREVENTING HARM 1



Background and Objectives

 The PSM tracker was developed to reflect today’s more complex media market and replaces the Public
Service Broadcasting (PSB) tracker, which was last conducted in 2019

 The PSM tracker launched in 2021 and several changes were made which included:
* Updated list of PSB attributes
* Inclusion of low, lapsed and non PSB users
* Inclusion of other major content providers such as Netflix, Amazon Prime Video, Sky and YouTube

* The objectives are to:
e Assess audience satisfaction with PSB services

* Understand how well individual PSB services are delivering in the marketplace, across a range of
attributes

* Understand the importance of different aspects of PSB to audiences
* Assessing satisfaction and delivery for a range of BVoDs and SVoDs

* Reasons why audiences are not watching specific PSB services

e Reasons for using and not using BVoDs and SVoDs

* Asaresult, the 2021 data is not directly comparable with previous results of the PSB tracker
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Methodology Ofcorm
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¢ 3,115 total
® 2,140 in England, 313 in Scotland, 324 in Wales and 338 in Northern Ireland.
* No quotas added in the push-to-web approach, but quotas on online survey based on age, gender, social

grade, region/country and ethnicity ensured sample balance. Minimum targets per region were set to
achieve a readable base size.

® Push-to-web (Letter to address followed by completing online); Telephone (Letter to address followed by
completing over the phone); Panel (Stratified random sample of online panel); River sampling (Recruiting
respondents via panels who are not full panel members).

e Fieldwork period: 13t July 2021 — 17th December 2021.

Data collection

e Weighted to be nationally representative of the UK using mid-2020 population estimates, 2011 census, 2017
annual population survey.

» Data available in pdf tables (aggregated), SPSS and CSV (respondent level).
e Significance testing applied at the 95% confidence level.

Data reporting
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Section 2
Favourability and satisfaction
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Netflix and the BBC have the highest overall favourability scores. OfFcom
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Favourability Favourable Neutral ® Unfavourable m Don't know

Netflix 20%
BBC 13% 4%
YouTube 6% 15%
BBC iPlayer 10% 12%
Channel 4 7% 7%
TV 7% 6%
Amazon Prime Video % 26%
ITV Hub or ITV Hub+ 9% 21%
Channel 5 10% 11%
All4 or All4+ 8% 25%
Disney+ 9% 44%
STV Player or STV VIP 10% 25%
My5 32%
Sky On Demand or Sky Go
S4C 30%
NOW TV
S4C Clic
BritBox

~N
(9]
| 0\°

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q22. Favourable (7-10) Summary - On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means extremely unfavourable and 10 means extremely favourably, what is your overall impression of...?

Base: All respondents: Total (3115)




Two in three are satisfied with Public Service broadcasting overall, and satisfaction is OfFcom
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consistent by age. e P

Satisfaction with PSBs overall and by age (Satisfied NET, Dissatisfied NET)

Very satisfied

67% . 7% 71% 71%
Quite satisfied 67% satisfied ° 66% 65% 64% 6 ° °

Neither
satisfied nor
dissatisfied t
9 9 16% 14%
Quite 11% 10% 12% 13% 9%
dissatisfied o— - eSS == ® =
portknow 16-24 2534 3544 4554  55-64  65-74 75+

Total

t ‘ Significantly

higher/lower than Total
Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q28. And now, if you think about ALL the public service broadcaster channels combined, how satisfied are you that combined they provide the different elements asked about in the previous question?

Base: All who have watched any PSB channel in last 6 months: Total (2916), 16-24 (359), 25-34 (451), 35-44 (462), 45-54 (493), 55-64 (499), 65-74 (392), 75+ (310)




Males are slightly more likely to be dissatisfied — but demographic differences are very OF‘(:om
|imited. \?;?l:cgrsl%r::‘lumcatlonswork/‘

Satisfaction with PSBs overall and by demographics (Dissatisfied NET)

Very satisfied Male 15% %
Female 10% §
ABC1 12%
Quite satisfied 67% satisfied C2DE 12%
White 13%
Asian 10%
Neither
satisfied nor Black* 12%
dissatisfied
England 13%
Quite
dissatisfied Scotland 9%
Very dissatisfied Wales 10%
' Northern Ireland 12%

Total

t ‘ Significantly

higher/lower than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q28. And now, if you think about ALL the public service broadcaster channels combined, how satisfied are you that combined they provide the different elements asked about in the previous question?

Base: All who have watched any PSB channel in last 6 months: Total (2916), Male (1398), Female (1491), ABC1 (1861), C2DE (1041), White (2531), Asian (189), Black (88)*, England (2008), Scotland (291), Wales (301),
Northern Ireland (317)




Satisfaction levels vary across TV channels, and are higher than the overall PSB satisfaction Opcom
level for Channel 4, BBC One, ITV and BBC Two. \?3?‘235&31“2" ””"at'°”sw°”‘/,

Satisfaction with TV channels

Channel 4 (2620) 77%

BBC One (2676) 76%

ITV/STV/UTV (2618) 75%

BBC Two (2384)

73%

BBC News (1899)

69%

BBC Three (1451)

58%

Source: : Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q23. Satisfied Summary - Thinking about some of the specific channels you have watched in the last 6 months, overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with these TV channels?

Base: All respondents: Where have watched channel in last 6 months. Overall base shown on chart.




Satisfaction levels vary across TV channels, with BBC News and BBC One having some of the Ofcormm
higher dissatisfaction figures l\\p;fke'gg,cvgn;pumcanons work/“

Dissatisfaction with TV channels

BBC News (1899) 11%

BBC One (2676) 10%

BBC Scotland TV channel (189) 9%

S4C (103) 9%

ITV/STV/UTV (2618) 7%

BBC Two (2384) 6%

Channel 5 (2319) 6%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q23. Satisfied Summary - Thinking about some of the specific channels you have watched in the last 6 months, overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with these TV channels?

Base: All respondents: Where have watched channel in last 6 months




Of selected online streaming services, audiences have the highest satisfaction levels with OfFcom
. . . making communications work
Netflix, Amazon Prime and Disney+ \f”e"g'w"e P

Satisfaction with BVoDs and SVoDs

Netflix (2155) 86%

Amazon Prime Video (1818) 81%

Disney+ (1057) 81%

Sky On Demand or Sky Go (899) 76%

NOW TV (679) 71%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q39. Satisfied Summary - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with these TV catch-up, on-demand or streaming services?

Base: All respondents: Where have watched platform in last 6 months




Four in five of those who have watched in the past six months say they are satisfied with BBC OfFcom
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Satisfaction with BVoDs and SVoDs

BBC iPlayer (2249) 81%

All4 (1525) 73%

ITV Hub or ITV Hub+ (1807) 70%

My5 (1132) 67%

STV Player or STV VIP (149) 60%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q39. Satisfied Summary - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with these TV catch-up, on-demand or streaming services?

Base: All respondents: Where have watched platform in last 6 months
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Section 3
Importance
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PSB viewers view trusted and accurate UK news as most important when it comes to PSBs. OfFcom
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Importance of delivering PSM elements Trusted and accurate UK news 15%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today 11%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 5%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy,
. 11%
News entertainment or sport
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective 8%
: .. 0
- Quality/range Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion 6%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers 4%
. . Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds 6%
m Diversity =—— : el < .
Programmes that feature my region/country 3%
) Programmes that feature people like me 3%
B Audience
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 7%
Programmes made for UK audiences 5%
® Shared viewing
0,
Programmes that are relevant to me 5%
Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience 6%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know 5%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q27. We now want you to think what you feel is most important for ‘public service broadcasters’. For each set of 5 options, please select the one you feel is most important to society overall, and which would
be the least important?

Base: All respondents who completed online: Total (3047)

* This question data uses MaxDiff analysis



While Scotland, Northern Ireland and Wales are more likely to find regional programmes OF‘c:om
about their area important, that is less of a priority in England. | Tor euEryong T oHions werk

.

Areas of importance significantly higher than total (among nations)

N
Northern Ireland oy Scotland

Regional programmes that keep me informed 7%1

Regional programmes that keep me informed 6%'
about my area

about my area

Programmes that feature my region /country 5%1 Programmes that feature my region /country 4%f

- V J‘m

Regional programmes that keep me informed 6%'

Regional programmes that keep me informed

()
about my area about my area SA‘
Programmes that feature my region /country 4%' Programmes that feature my region /country 3% ‘

‘ Significantly

lower/higher than Total
Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker

Question: Q27. Please select the one you feel is most important to society overall, and which would be the least important?

Base: All respondents who completed online (3047), England (2140), Scotland (313), Wales (324), Northern Ireland (338)
* This question data uses MaxDiff analysis
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Delivery
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Younger viewers are more likely to feel PSBs are delivering well on a number of fronts, as are OfFcom
. . . . making communications work
minority ethnic group viewers. .\f°re"§'v<>"e P
Rating (7 to 10) of delivery of concepts 16to  35to : Minority Ethnic
55+ White
34 54 Group Total

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 68% 72%1 69% 65% 68% 68%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama,

comedy, entertainment or sport [ N 67% 65% 6% To%k  eax%f 62%8

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the 63% 63% 62% 64% 63% 63%
world today

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 63% 65% 64% 60%§ 63% 63%

Trusted and accurate UK News 61% 62% 59% 62% 61% 64%

Broadcast events that bring the nation tog.ethfar fora shared _ 61% 62% 60% 61% 61% 64%
viewing experience

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 61% 61% 61% 60% 61% 62%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people I know [N 60% 62% %  59% 57% 59% 62%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 59% 63% %  58% 58% 60% 60%

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion [N 6% Attributes 59% % 56% 5a%¥  55%4 62% 1

Programmes that help me see things from a different . Diversit 0 o o 0 o

angle/perspective _ 54% y 584' 53% 52% 54% 58%

Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 50% . 51% 46% ‘ 52% 49% 53%
Quality/Range

Programmes that feature people like me _ 49% Audience 56%1 50% 42%‘ 47%‘ 57%1
Programmes that are different in their approach to other . .
oroviders NN s  SharedViewing  53%f  49%  44%§  47%8 55%%

Programmes that feature my region/country _ 46% 1§ EEEZLC/TZ\%rthan . 53%f%  43% 43%4 44% 4 56%%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q26. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly would you say they provide ...?

Base: All who watched channel in past 6 months: Total (2916), 16-34 (810), 35-54 (956), 55+ (1151), White (2531), Minority Ethnic Group Total (369)
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One in ten say PSBs perform badly for programmes that feature people like me, or that
feature my region/country e

Rating (1 to 3) of delivery of concepts 16to  35to : Minority Ethnic
55+ White
34 54 Group Total

Programmes that feature people like me _ 11% 8% ‘ 11% 13% t 12% 7% ‘
Programmes that feature my region/country _ 11% 8% § 1%t 11% 12% % 6% §

Trusted and accurate UK News 10% 8% § 11% 11% 10% 7%

Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 6%

Programmes that are relevant to me _ 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6%

Programmes that are different in their approach to other
orovcers I - ™o w ke %

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5%

Programmes that help me see things from a different t
I T L %

angle/perspective

Programmes that help me understand what is goi\l;lvgozg itrcl):;j 6% Attributes 6% 6% 6% 6% 5%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared _ 6% Diversity 5% 6% 7% 6% 5%
viewing experience . . . . .

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 6% Quality/Range 4% 6% 6% 6% 5%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, _ 59 Audience 5% 6% 4% 5% 5%

comedy, entertainment or sport S

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds 5% Shared Viewing 4% 5% 5% 5% 4%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 4% 1 I EZZ’;ZL‘}TQJJL than Total 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q26. Badly (1-3) Summary - How well or badly would you say they provide ...?

Base: All who watched channel in past 6 months: Total (2916), 16-34 (810), 35-54 (956), 55+ (1151), White (2531), Minority Ethnic Group Total (369)




BBC TV channels are seen as the strongest across most areas of delivery. OfFcom
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Rating (7 to 10) of delivery of concepts

BBCTV I BIE I Channel 4 TV | Channel 5 TV
channels L channels channels
channels
Programmes made for UK audiences 68% 65% 60% 51% 50%
A wide .range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, 65% 61% 55% 43% 45%
entertainment or sport Attributes
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world o 0 0 0 o —_ .
oy 66% 54% 51% 39% 44% Diversity
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 60% 58% 54% 46% 36%
Trusted and accurate UK news 60% 56% 50% 39% 46% Quality/Range
Broad.cast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing 64% 58% 42% 339% 46% Audience
experience Shared
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds 58% 56% 57% 47% 43% Viewing
Programmes that are relevant to me 59% 52% 53% 43% 45%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know 60% 54% 52% 40% 45%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion 58% 36% 44% 34% 36%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective 52% 44% 51% 40% 42%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 56% 49% 29% 27% 67%
Programmes that feature people like me 46% 44% 44% 38% 46%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers 45% 41% 50% 41% 43%
Programmes that feature my region /country 50% 48% 29% 27% 75%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...?

Base: All who watched channel in past 6 months: BBC TV channels (2766), ITV/STV/UTV and ITV channels (2702), Channel 4 TV channels (2729), Channel 5 TV channels (2399), S4C (103)




There is little difference in the successful delivery of concepts across nations. OfFcom
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0P B oneeptdeteries n eech nerer Bl sotend

Northern Ireland

Programmes made for UK audiences 70% & A wide range of different types of programmes, such as

¥ = !.'i .I'I

Programmes made for UK audiences 68%

. 65%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 66% ‘ L ED CRIMCe G E ST I el
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in <& Frogrammes that help me to understand what s going on 63%
64% - in the world today
the world today ¢
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as 63% Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 60%
drama, comedy, entertainment or sport ’ > - 2%
« Trusted and accurate UK news 58%
Programmes which feature people from different 61% 4’
Programmes made for UK audiences 70% A wide range of different types of programmes, such as 68%
drama, comedy, entertainment or sport
. . . o
RIS E VIR Clr e EVR IS I3 Programmes that help me to understand what is going on 63%
. (1)
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as Ao in the world today
drama, comedy, entertainment or sport ? . . .
y : P Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 63%
Trusted and accurate UK news 63% . )
Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a 627'
. . . (1)
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in 63% shared viewing experience
(]

the world today Significantly higher

than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q26. Well (7-10) Summary: Thinking about the following combined: BBC. ITV, Channel 4, Channel 5 and S4C. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means extremely badly and 10 means extremely well, how well or

badly would you say they provide...?
Base: Base: All who watch PSB channel/service in past 6 months (2917), England (2008), Scotland (291), Wales (301), Northern Ireland (317)
* This question data uses MaxDiff analysis




A lack of programmes of interest is the key reason for not watching BBC One and BBC Two. Opcom
One in ten mention bias for BBC One. \?3323533?? ””'Camswmk/

Reasons for not watching channels
BBC One BBC Two

Available programmes don’t interest me _ 33% _ 47%
Don’t have/want to have TV licence - 13% - 7%
Don’t watch BBC - 12% - 13%

ot o= I B
Don't watch TV/don't use this service - 9% . 6%
Complaints about bias in media/ “too political” /etc - 9% . 4%
Don't have a TV/equipment to access the service - 7% . 4%
Watch very little TV/Don’t watch much TV l 3% I 3%
No time/too busy I 3% I 2%
Stick to favourite/preferred channels I 2% . 4%
Poor reception/don’t have access to that channel I 2% I 1%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q25. Earlier you mentioned that you have not watched BBC One/BBC Two in the last 6 months. Why is this?

Base: All who have not watched channel in past 6 months: BBC One (438), BBC Two (730)




Content is also the key reason for not watching ITV, Channel 4 and Channel 5. OfFcom
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Reasons for not watching channels
ITV/STV/UTV Channel 4 Channel 5

Available programs don’t interest me

Don’t [often] watch live/broadcast TV

Don't watch TV/don't use this service

Don't have a TV/equipment to access the service
Don’t have/want to have TV licence

Watch very little TV/Don’t watch much TV

Stick to favourite/preferred channels

Don't like adverts

Complaints about bias in media/ “too political” /etc
Poor reception/don’t have access to that channel

Don't watch *channel*

No time/too busy

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q25. Earlier you mentioned that you have not watched BBC One/BBC Two in the last 6 months. Why is this?

Base: All who have not watched channel in past 6 months: ITV/STV/UTV (496), Channel 4 (494), Channel 5 (796)
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Section 5
Children’s broadcast
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High quality programming for children is very important to parents. OfFcom
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Importance of providing high quality and UK-made programmes for children

Important (7 to 10)

- AB: 90% t
- South East: 95% 1t
Total 13% 85%
B Not important (1 to 3) Neutral (4 to 6) Important (7 to 10)

t Significantly higher
than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker

Question: Q31. And how important, if at all, do you think it is that CBBC, Channel 5, BBC Alba/ S4C and CBeebies. combined provide a wide range of high quality and UK-made programmes for children?

Base: Those whose children (Age 3-15) watched service in last 6 months (463)




CBeebies is rated most positively in relation to providing a wide range of UK-made and high Opcom
quality programmes for children. forevirvene

A\

Rating (7 to 10) of delivery of children’s programmes

79%

82%
A wide range of UK-made content for children

82%
High-quality programmes for children

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q29. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: Those whose children (Age 3-11) watch service in last 6 months: CBBC (223), CBeebies (307), Channel 5 (132), CITV (137)

W CBBC

B Cbeebies

B Channel 5

mCITV




The provision of high quality programming for older children on Channel 4 is very important Opcom
to parents. ‘.\?3‘1‘2333%?2““”“‘““(’”5 v

Importance of providing high quality and UK-made programmes for older children on Channel 4, delivery by Channel 4 (7-10)

80%

14%

)0 ]

Total

B Not important (1 to 3) = Neutral (4to 6) = Important (7 to 10)

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker

Question: Q32. And how important, if at all, do you think it is that Channel 4 provides a wide range of high quality and UK-made programmes for older children? Q30. Well (7-10) Summary - Now thinking about
programmes on Channel 4 aimed at older children. How well or badly does Channel 4 provide...

Base: Those whose children (Age 12-15) watched Channel 4 in last 6 months (157)
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BVoD delivery
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Close to 3 in 4 see it as important that PSBs provide catch up, on-demand, or streaming OfFcom
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services. ..
L

Importance of providing catch up, on-demand or streaming services

Not important (1 to 3) Important (7 to 10)

- Scotland 11% T - 25 to 34: 77% 1

- C2DE 9% t - ABC1.: 78% 1

- No/Entry level qualifications  12% % - South West: 80% 1
- White: 74% %

Total 7% 15% 73%

B Not important (1 to 3) Neutral (4 to 6) Important (7 to 10)

t Significantly higher
than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q40. How important, if at all, would you say it is it that public service broadcasters provide catch up, on-demand, or streaming services?

Base: All respondents: Total (3115) 25-34 (507), ABC1 (1964), C2DE (1126), Scotland (313) South West (240), White (2673), No/Entry level qualifications (214), No internet access (54)*




BBC iPlayer is the strongest performing across the majority of attributes. All 4/All 4+ OF‘(:om
performs well on distinctiveness. foreveryame MO

Rating (7 to 10) of delivery of concepts

BBC iPlayer Hub+ STV Player VIP| All4 or All4+

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy,

73% 64% 57% 61% 53%
entertainment or sport
Provides services that are easy to find my way around 71% 62% 57% 63% 57%
Easy to find something | want to watch 71% 59% 59% 61% 55% Attributes
Programmes made for UK audiences 70% 65% 62% 61% 58% Diversity
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 70% 63% 58% 65% 57%
Programmes that are relevant to me 66% 57% 54% 58% 52% Quality/Range
'I;:Zg;ammes that help me to understand what is going on in the world 65% 5% 54% 59% 45% Audlence. |
Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing Shared Viewing
- 64% 55% 50% 45% 41%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know 63% 56% 58% 57% 49%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion 63% 41% 34% 50% 39%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds 62% 54% 49% 63% 52%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective 58% 49% 43% 58% 49%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers 52% 45% 39% 56% 48%
Programmes that feature people like me 49% 46% 50% 47% 46%
Programmes that feature my region /country 44% 41% 67% 33% 32%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...?

Base: All who watched channel in past 6 months: BBC iPlayer (2249), ITV Hub or ITV Hub+ (1807), STV Player or STV Player VIP (149), All4 orAll4+ (1525), My5 (1132)




Catch up is an especially large feature of BVoDs, as well as its convenience. OfFcom
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Reasons for using BVoDs

35to54: 61%

peciic prog ’ 55t064: 73% 1

It doesn’t require a subscription _ 27% 16 to 34: 31%

35 to 54: 33%
1 [o)

. [0)

No adverts/fewer adverts/can skip the adverts _ 22% 65+: 35%

So | can watch on my laptop/tablet/mobile _ 22%
To download programmes for when | am out and about _ 13% t Significantly

higher/lower than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q33. Why do you use these services?

Base: All who watched BVoD channel in past 6 months: (2509), 16 to 34 (715), 35 to 54 (851), 55 to 64 (396), 65+ (547)




The main barrier for regular BVoD use is the content available. OfFcom
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Reasons for not using BVoDs

l6to34: 41%

Available programs dor'tinterest me | 55| | 35 to 54 42% ¥

55to 65: 39%

Don’t watch on these services (inc. no access to the service/no time) 13% 16 to 34: 11% e+ 30% ‘
Stick to favourite/preferred channels ||| NN 10% 35t054: 13%
Don't know about this service/know what programs are on this service [ 2% 55to 65: 14%
No time/too busy [ 4% 65+ 17% 1

Difficulty registering or using the service - 4%
Watch very little catch-up tv/Don’t watch much catch-up TV - 3%
Don’t watch BBC/ITV/C4/C5 (inc. “this channel”) - 3%
Don’t have/want to have TV licence - 3%
Prefer to watch the program live/at broadcast - 3%
Prefer paid for services (Sky/Disney/Prime/Netflix/etc) [l 3%
Don’t like adverts [l 2%
No access to the service (Inc. don't have the ability/equipment to watch) - 2%
Poorinternet | 1%
Not Welsh/don’t speak Welsh [} 1%

Complaints about bias in media/ “too political” /etc | 1% 1§ sinificenty

higher/lower than Total

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q34. Earlier you mentioned that you haven't used some BVoD services in the last 6 months or more. Why don’t you use these services?

Base: All who have not watched BVoD channel in past 6 months: (2368), 16 to 34 (666), 35 to 54 (743), 55 to 64 (357), 65+ (602)
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Ease of use, mass appeal and relevance are stand out attributes for Netflix. BritBox rates Ofcormm
highly for programmes made for UK audiences, distinctiveness and diversity attributes. oreveryone

Rating (7 to 10) of delivery of concepts

ayion Amazon

Demand or Disney+ BritBox YouTube

Skv Go Prime Video

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama,

. 73% 75% 72% 69% 63% 67% 65%
comedy, entertainment or sport
Provides services that are easy to find my way around 72% 82% 72% 69% 78% 73% 72%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences 72% 82% 77% 71% 73% 69% 78% Attributes
Easy to find something | want to watch 71% 80% 71% 67% 74% 73% 71% Diversity
Programmes that are relevant to me 69% 75% 68% 62% 68% 69% 67%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds 66% 72% 65% 62% 64% 65% 67% Quality/Range
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know 65% 75% 67% 62% 70% 66% 60% Audience
Programmes made for UK audiences 63% 58% 54% 59% 57% 72% 53%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the 60% 48% 45% 53% 45% 61% 9%
world today ? ? ° ° ° ? °
:;(;?Srr;rrsisez?iizhelp me see things from a different 58% 59% 54% 54% 52% 64% 61%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion 58% 55% 51% 55% 51% 63% 57%
E:gsirdaz:?es that are different in their approach to other 58% 66% 60% 57% 63% 67% 63%
B.roa.dcast evepts that bring the nation together for a shared 56% 46% 44% 53% 50% 62% 42%
viewing experience
Programmes that feature people like me 56% 54% 52% 55% 51% 65% 56%
Programmes that feature my region /country 41% 31% 30% 42% 34% 60% 38%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All who watched channel in past 6 months: Sky On Demand or Sky Go (899), Netflix (2155), Amazon Prime Video (1818), NOW TV (679), Disney+(1057), BritBox (399), YouTube (2353)




While content is seen as a barrier for use of BVoDs, it is the main selling point for SVoDs. OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

.

Reasons for using SVoDs

Good content/I like it/good quality (Inc. comments that only mention specific types/genres -

films/music/cooking/etc) 61%

‘ |

23%

Good variety/range of programmes

I Content related reasons To watch exclusive/original content

I Other

11%

Easy to access/use

ul
X

Watch when | want to (inc. Back-to-back viewing/binge-watching)

o)
X

No adverts l 3%
Use it to catch up on shows I've missed I 1%
Watched on someone else’s account (“free access”) I 1%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q36. Earlier you mentioned that you used at least one of Netflix, Amazon Prime Video, NowTV, Disney+, YouTube or BritBox in the last 6 months. Why do you use these services?

Base: All who watched SVoD channel in past 6 months: (2772)




Although for one in four, content along with cost are the main barriers to regular SVoD use. OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

.

Reasons for not using SVoDs

26%

I Cost related reasons Don’t want to pay/too expensive

24%

I Other Available programs don’t interest me

Don't watch/don't use this service 17%

Prefer watching other services (unspecified if paid or free) 14%

Already pay for one/prefer another paid service (don’t want another/multiple) 9%

No access to the service (Inc. don't have the ability/equipment to watch) 3%

No time/too busy 2%

Prefer to watch the program live/at broadcast/on free services - 2%

Difficulty registering or using the service 2%
Don't know about this service/know what programs are on this service - 2%

Poor internet . 1%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q37. Earlier you mentioned that you haven't watched one of Netflix, Amazon Prime Video, NowTV, Disney+ in the last 6 months or more. Why don't you use these services?

Base: All who have not watched SVoD channel in past 6 months: (2760)
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BE PSB Channel Summaries — BBC TV channels OfFcom
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o

.

Programmes that feature my region /country _ 50%
Diversity Programmes that feature people like me _ 46%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 58%

Trusted and accurate UK news 60%
News Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today 66%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 56%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 65%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 58%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 52%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 45%
Programmes made for UK audiences _ 68%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 59%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 60%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 60%
—— 64

Quality/ Range

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched BBC in past 6 months: (2774)




o PSB Channel Summaries — ITV/STV/UTV and ITV channels OfFcom
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o /‘

Programmes that feature my region /country _ 48%
Diversity Programmes that feature people like me _ 44%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 56%

Trusted and accurate UK news 56%
News Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today 54%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 49%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 61%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 36%
Quality/ Range Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 44%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 41%
Programmes made for UK audiences _ 65%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 52%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 58%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 54%
Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience _ 58%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched ITV/STV/UTV and ITV channels in past 6 months: (2702)




PSB Channel Summaries — Channel 4 TV channels OFfFcomm

~ making communications work
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o /‘

Programmes that feature my region /country _ 29%
Diversity programmes tha feature people ke me. N </
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 57%

Trusted and accurate UK news 50%
News Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today 51%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 29%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 55%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 44%

Quality/ Range Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 51%

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 50%
Programmes made for UK audiences _ 60%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 53%

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 54%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 52%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Channel 4 TV channels in past 6 months: (2729)




[ ] )
" PSB Channel Summaries — Channel 5 TV channels
Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversity

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Trusted and accurate UK news
News Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion
Qua"ty/ Range Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Channel 5 TV channels in past 6 months: (2399)

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment...

OfFcomm
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I 7
I 357
I, 7%
39%
39%

I 41%
I 51%
I 43%
I 46%
R 40%
I 33%
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S4C PSB Channel Summaries — S4C OfFcom

Diversity Programmes that feature people like me _ 46%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 43%

Trusted and accurate UK news 46%
News Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today 44%
Regional programmes that keep me informed about my area 67%

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 45%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 36%
Quality/ Range Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 42%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 43%
Programmes made for UK audiences _ 50%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 45%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 36%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 45%
Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience _ 46%

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q24. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched S4C in past 6 months: (103)




i P LAYE R BVoD Summaries — BBC iPlayer Ofcorm

o ,

Programmes that feature my region /country _ 44%
Programmes that feature people like me _ 49%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 62%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today _ 65%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 73%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 63%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 58%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 52%

Easy to find something | want to watch 71%

Diversity

Quality/ Range

Accessibility

Provides services that are easy to find my way around 71%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 70%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 66%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 70%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 63%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched BBC iPlayer at least once in the last 6 months: (2249)




BVoD Summaries — ITV Hub or ITV Hub+ OfFcormm
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Programmes that feature my region /country _ 41%
Programmes that feature people like me _ 46%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 54%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today _ 52%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 64%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 41%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 49%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 45%

Easy to find something | want to watch 59%

Diversity

Quality/ Range

Accessibility

Provides services that are easy to find my way around 62%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 65%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 57%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 63%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 56%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched ITV Hub or ITV Hub+ at least once in the last 6 months: (1807)




Programmes that feature my region /country
Programmes that feature people like me

Diversit

y Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched STV Player or STV Player VIP at least once in the last 6 months: (149)

a! Pl BVoD Summaries — STV Player or STV Player VIP

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment...
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/Ii BVoD Summaries — All4 or All4+ OfF<ormnm
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Programmes that feature my region /country _ 33%
Programmes that feature people like me _ 47%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 63%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today _ 52%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 61%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 50%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 58%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 56%

Easy to find something | want to watch 61%

Diversity

Quality/ Range

Accessibility

Provides services that are easy to find my way around 63%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 61%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 58%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 65%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 57%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched All4 or All4+ at least once in the last 6 months: (1525)




OfFcomm

M - BVoD Summaries — My5
' making communications work
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Programmes that feature my region /country _ 32%
: : Programmes that feature people like me _ 46%
Diversity Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 52%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today _ 45%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 53%
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 39%
Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 49%
Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 48%

Easy to find something | want to watch 55%

Quality/ Range

Accessibility

Provides services that are easy to find my way around 57%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 58%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 52%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 57%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 49%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q35. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched My5 at least once in the last 6 months: (1132)




sky SVoD Summaries — Sky On Demand or Sky Go OfFcom
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Programmes that feature my region /country _ 41%
Programmes that feature people like me _ 56%
Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds _ 66%
Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today _ 60%
A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment... _ 73%

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion _ 58%

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective _ 58%

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers _ 58%

Easy to find something | want to watch 71%

Diversity

Quality/ Range

Accessibility

Provides services that are easy to find my way around 72%

Programmes made for UK audiences _ 63%
Programmes that are relevant to me _ 69%
Appeals to a wide range of different audiences _ 72%
Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know _ 65%

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Sky On Demand or Sky Go at least once in the last 6 months: (899)




N ET FL I x SVoD Summaries — Netflix

Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversit
y Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Netflix at least once in the last 6 months: (2155)

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment...
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- . SVoD Summaries — Amazon Prime Video
prime video

v‘7

Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversity

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Amazon Prime Video at least once in the last 6 months: (1818)
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SVoD Summaries — Now TV

Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me
Diversity , .

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

OfFcomm
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Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Now TV at least once in the last 6 months: (679)




\ SVoD Summaries — Disney+
?B?sﬂep+

Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversity

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched Disney+ at least once in the last 6 months: (1057)

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment...
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¢ SVoD Summaries — BritBox
britobox

BY AAME & Uwv
Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversity

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched BritBox at least once in the last 6 months: (339)

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment...
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SVoD Summaries — YouTube

3 YouTube

Programmes that feature my region /country

Programmes that feature people like me

Diversity

Programmes which feature people from different backgrounds

Programmes that help me to understand what is going on in the world today

A wide range of different types of programmes, such as drama, comedy, entertainment
Programmes about science, arts, culture and religion

Quality/ Range

Programmes that help me see things from a different angle/perspective

Programmes that are different in their approach to other providers

_ Easy to find something | want to watch
ACCESSIblllty Provides services that are easy to find my way around
Programmes made for UK audiences

Programmes that are relevant to me

Appeals to a wide range of different audiences

Programmes that | can watch and talk about with people | know

Broadcast events that bring the nation together for a shared viewing experience

Source: Ofcom Public Service Media Tracker
Question: Q38. Well (7-10) Summary - How well or badly does it provide ...

Base: All respondents who have watched YouTube at least once in the last 6 months: (2353)
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